

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRR No. 1386 of 2025**Vivek Modi (In Person) **Versus** Swati**Order Sheet**

17.11.2025	Heard Mr. Vivek Modi, applicant, in person. The applicant in person has submitted that the marriage between the applicant and the non-applicant was solemnized in the year 2023. It is stated that the learned Family Court, without assessing the source of income of the applicant, has granted maintenance of Rs. 9,000/- per month to the non-applicant. He has further stated that although he pursued the study of Mechanical Engineering in the year 2015, he is only a diploma holder in engineering. It is further submitted that without assessing the source of income of the applicant, the Family Court believed the statement of the non-applicant recorded before it and came to the conclusion that the

applicant, being a person having a four-wheeler vehicle, has the capability to maintain his wife/non-applicant. However, the money for purchasing the said four-wheeler vehicle was deposited by his father, who is working in SECL. Furthermore, various other matters are pending between the applicant and the non-applicant, and it is stated that the applicant is working as a delivery boy with Zomato. It is also submitted that arrears of Rs. 54,000/- are due from the applicant towards payment to the non-applicant.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicant, as an interim measure, is directed to pay Rs. 5,000/- per month to the non-applicant as maintenance till the disposal of the present revision. The said amount shall be paid to the non-applicant from 1st December, 2025, and thereafter on the same date of every succeeding month. The applicant is also directed to pay the arrear amount of Rs. 54,000/- in three equal installments. He shall pay the first installment by 29th December, 2025, the second installment by 29th January, 2026 and the third installment by 28th February, 2026,

before the family Court.

Let notice be issued to the non-applicant, returnable within four weeks. The notice shall be served through the Superintendent of Police, Korla, Chhattisgarh.

The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to transmit a certified copy of this order to the concerned Family Court for necessary compliance and follow-up action, if any.

List the case thereafter.

Sd/-

**(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice**