

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRR No. 1386 of 2025****Vivek Modi (In Person) *Versus* Swati****Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
| <b>14/05/2026</b> | <p>Heard Mr. Vivek Modi, applicant in person is present. Also heard Mr. Hemant Kumar Agawal, learned counsel, appearing for the non-applicant.</p> <p>The applicant in person submits that he is regularly complying with the order dated 17.11.2025 passed by this Court insofar as payment of interim maintenance amount of Rs. 5,000/- per month to the non-applicant is concerned. However, he submits that he could not fully deposit the arrears amount of Rs. 54,000/- as directed by this Court. It is submitted that out of the total arrears amount, he has already deposited a sum of Rs. 22,000/- and only the remaining amount of Rs. 32,000/- is yet to be deposited. The</p> |

applicant further submits that he is presently working as a delivery boy with Zomato and is earning a very limited income, due to which he could not arrange the remaining arrears amount within the stipulated time granted by this Court. It is further submitted that on account of non-payment of the remaining arrears amount, an arrest warrant has been issued against him by the learned Family Court. He, therefore, prays for grant of some further reasonable time to deposit the remaining arrears amount and for staying the operation of the arrest warrant issued against him.

Considering the submissions made by the applicant in person and taking into consideration the fact that the applicant is regularly paying the interim maintenance amount of Rs. 5,000/- per month to the non-applicant, though he has failed to fully comply with the direction issued by this Court with regard to payment of the entire arrears amount of Rs. 54,000/-, and further considering that out of the said amount, the applicant has already deposited Rs. 22,000/- and only a sum of Rs. 32,000/- remains outstanding, this Court

deems it appropriate, in the interest of justice, to grant further opportunity to the applicant to deposit the remaining arrears amount.

Accordingly, the applicant is granted further period of three months to deposit the remaining amount of Rs. 32,000/- before the learned Family Court.

Till the next date of hearing, the operation/ execution of the arrest warrant issued against the applicant shall remain stayed and the said arrest warrant shall be kept in abeyance for a period of three months.

Let the matter be listed again on **16<sup>th</sup> August, 2026.**

**Sd/-  
(Ramesh Sinha)  
Chief Justice**